GROSSMONT COLLEGE

Math 88: Elemetary Algebra
Fall 2006 Syllabus

Class Meets:
TTh:  2:00-3:50 PM, Room 526   (Section #5907,  4 units)
Instructor: 
Michael T. Orr
Contact Info:
Office Hours:

By Appointment.
E-mail Address:
michael.orr@gcccd.edu


Phone/Voice Mail:
(619) 631-0918


Web Address:

www.grossmont.net/michael.orr

Text:
Prealgebra, by Hubbard/Robinson.  ISBN: 0-618-01732-1
Other Tools:
Although there will be minimal calculator use in this course, a scientific calculator is recommended (graphing is NOT needed).  Your calculator should have a square root button and scientific notation.  If you’re not sure if your calculator has these functions, please ask me!  You can buy a scientific calculator for less than $10.
Overview:
Math 88 is designed to provide you with the necessary skills to be successful in beginning algebra. The course will concentrate on the development of pre-algebra ideas such as variables, signed numbers and equations.  Areas and volume formulas for fundamental shapes will be covered as well. The major focus of this class will be the conscious development of reasoning and communication skills.  You will receive a course that will enrich your understanding of fundamental mathematical concepts.  What you should expect is a course built around problems.  You will spend much of your class time doing and discussing problems in groups and individually.  My goal is to have mathematics make sense, which takes time (sometimes lots of time).  The only way you can become good in mathematics is by doing problems and talking about them.
Grading:
This is a CREDIT/NO CREDIT course. Your grade for the course is based on:
· Homework/Participation/Classwork

 5%

· Quizzes




15%

· 4 Hourly exams  (15% each)


60%

· Final Exam (cumulative)


20%

TOTAL



          100%

Credit/No Credit only:
70  –  100 % = Credit,   Below 70% = No Credit


You can NOT get a passing grade in this class without taking the final exam!

Homework/
You will be assigned homework from the textbook daily.
Comp. Lab:
Textbook homework will be collected on EXAM DAY at the beginning of class. 

NO LATE HOMEWORK WILL BE ACCEPTED.
Math is a subject learned by doing. Therefore doing your homework is very important to succeed in this class. Homework will be assigned daily. I expect you to attempt all assigned exercises before the next class meeting. I will answer your questions at the beginning of each class. The homework assignments are designed to prepare you for exams and quizzes, so if you are having difficulty with ANY homework assignment, please contact me for help or ask the tutors in the Math Study Center (Room 70-112/113).  We are here to help you SUCCEED!  Start each new section of homework at the TOP of a NEW sheet of paper.  LABEL each section clearly.  Show all of your work. Answers alone will NOT receive full credit. Your lowest homework score will be dropped.

Quizzes:
Weekly quizzes will be given in this course. Because of this, it is important that you come to 

class every day, and come to class prepared!  Make-up quizzes will NOT be given.  However, your lowest 2 quiz scores will be dropped.
Exams:
There will be 4 in-class exams and a cumulative Final Exam. No exams will be dropped.  Exams will cover material from the homework, textbook and handouts, as well as material presented in class. If you do not take an exam, you will receive a zero for it. 
Late exams may ONLY be taken by PRIOR ARRANGEMENT or 

in the case of a DOCUMENTED emergency. 

Remember that it is your responsibility to contact me (by email, phone, mailbox, or in person) immediately if a conflict arises.  
Final Exam:
The final is MANDATORY and CUMULATIVE and will be given




Thursday, Dec 14th, 1:30 PM – 3:30 PM, Room 526


DON’T MAKE TRAVEL PLANS THAT CONFLICT WITH THIS DATE !!!!!

Attendance:
Attendance is required at each class meeting. Bring your text and calculator to every class.  

You can be dropped from the class for having more than 2 unexcused absences.  Late arrival and early departure from class may be counted as an absence.  Please discuss any anticipated absences with me as soon as possible.  In the event of an absence, you are responsible for all material covered in class, turning all assignments in on time and any schedule changes or class announcements

Supervised/
Students requiring additional help or resources to achieve the stated learning objectives of

Tutoring:
the courses taken in a Mathematics course are referred to enroll in Math 198, Supervised Tutoring.  The department will provide Add Codes.


Students are referred to enroll in the following supervised tutoring courses if the service indicated will assist them in achieving or reinforcing the learning objectives of this course:

        IDS 198, Supervised Tutoring to receive tutoring in general computer applications in the Tech Mall;

        English 198W, Supervised Tutoring for assistance in the English Writing Center (70-119); and/or

        IDS 198T, Supervised Tutoring to receive one-on-one tutoring in academic subjects in the Tutoring Center (70-229).

To add any of these courses, students may obtain Add Codes at the Information/Registration Desk in the Tech Mall.

All Supervised Tutoring courses are non-credit/non-fee. However, when a student registers for a supervised tutoring course, and has no other classes,  the student  will be charged the usual health fee.

Classroom 
You are expected to be courteous to each other and to the instructor.  You will be asked to 

Conduct:
leave the class for display of behavior the instructor deems as disruptive to the class environment.  Please see the Grossmont College Catalog for a full statement of the Student Code of Conduct.     In class, please turn off all cell phones, pagers and other distracting electronic devices.  
Academic 
Cheating and plagiarism (using one’s own ideas, writings or materials of someone else without

Integrity:
acknowledgement or permission) can result in any one of a variety of sanctions. Such penalties may range from an adjusted grade on the particular exam, paper, project, or assignment to a failing grade in the course. The instructor may also summarily suspend the student for the class meeting when the infraction occurs, as well as the following class meeting. For further clarification and information on these issues, please consult with your instructor or contact the office of the Assistant Dean of Student Affairs.
Students w/ 
Students with disabilities who may need accommodations in this class are encouraged to notify

Disabilities:
me and contact Disabled Student Programs and Services (DSPS) during the first two weeks of class.  Students may contact DSPS in person (Room 110) or by phone (619) 644-7112 or (619) 644-7119 (TTY for deaf).

Expectations:
Enrolling in a course represents a commitment to attend class and to participate fully in the learning process.  I expect students to come to every class on time, prepared for that day's lecture.  I expect students to be attentive during lectures, to take notes, and to remain seated until class is over.  I expect students with questions about the material to ask them before, during and after class.  I expect students to put in the effort required to succeed in this course!  

Disruptions:
Your demeanor should support and respect the environment of learning inside the classroom.  Movement and chitchat in the classroom disrupts your classmates and the instructor.  This includes leaving class, coming in late, passing notes and chatting with the person next to you about non-math related topics.  Because of the size of this class it is very important that all students be respectful of those trying to learn. Again, I encourage you to ask questions in class.  If you don’t feel comfortable asking the instructor, you can quietly ask your neighbor.  Just know that if you have a question related to the class, someone else is certain to be wondering the same thing; So please ask!  Talk on your phone and attend to your personal needs before or after but not during class.  When you enter the classroom, turn off cell phones, pagers, and all other communication devices.  In times of family crisis, you may set your cell phone on vibrate.  If you must arrive late or leave early, take the first seat near the door.
TIPS FOR SUCCESS:


1. KEEP A POSITIVE ATTITUDE!!

2. Get to class on time, every day.

3. Listen attentively to the lectures and take careful notes.

4. Asks questions in class when you don’t understand.

5. Do the homework!  Attempt ALL OF IT!

6. Make a math friend in class.  Work in pairs or organize your own study group.

7. Get FREE tutoring – the Math Study Center is in Rooms 70-112.



Hours:

Monday – Thursday 

8:00am – 9:00 pm





Friday 


8:00am – 3:00 pm    





Saturday 


9:00am – 3:00 pm

8. Feel free to come to me with questions about concepts or problems you don’t understand.

Important Dates:

September 1:

Last day to drop without a “W” (and for refund)


September 4:

Holiday (Labor Day)



November 9:

Last day to drop classes with a “W”

November 10, 11:
Holiday (Veterans’ Day)

November 23-25:
Holiday (Thanksgiving)



December 14:

Final Exam @ 1:30 PM – 3:30 PM, Room 526
This course adheres to the policies outlined in the Grossmont College Catalog. See the Academic Policies stated in the catalog.

	INSTRUCTOR: 
M. T. ORR
	MATH 88

TENTATIVE FALL

SCHEDULE

	SECTION # 5907

	Week
	Monday
	Tuesday
	Wednesday
	Thursday
	Friday

	Week 1

8/21 – 8/25
	
	Intro, Add/Sub Whole Numbers
	
	Mult/Div Whole numbers, 2.4
	

	Week 2

8/28 – 9/1
	
	2.5
	
	2.6, 2.7
	Last Day to Drop w/out W

	Week 3

9/4 – 9/8
	Holiday

Labor Day
	2.8, Review
	
	Exam 1
	

	Week 4

9/11 – 9/15
	
	3.1, 3.2
	
	3.3, 3.4
	

	Week 5

9/18 – 9/22
	
	3.5, Review of signed numbers
	
	3.6, 3.7
	

	Week 6

9/25 – 9/29
	
	4.1, 4.2
	
	4.2, 4.3
	

	Week 7

10/2 – 10/6
	
	4.3, Review
	
	Exam 2
	

	Week 8

10/9 – 10/13
	
	5.1, 5.2
	
	5.3, 5.4
	

	Week 9

10/16 – 10/20
	
	5.5, 5.6
	
	5.7
	

	Week 10

10/23 – 10/27
	
	5.8, 6.1
	
	6.6, 6.7 (Pythag. Only)
	

	Week 11

10/30 – 11/3
	
	Scientific Notation, Review
	
	Exam 3
	

	Week 12

11/6 – 11/10
	
	7.1, 7.2
	
	7.3, 7.5
Last Day to Drop
	Holiday

Veterans’ Day

	Week 13

11/13 – 11/17
	
	8.1, 8.2
	
	8.3, Review
	

	Week 14

11/20 – 11/24
	
	Exam 4
	
	Holiday

Thanksgiving
	Holiday

Thanksgiving

	Week 15

11/27 – 12/1
	
	Intro to Graphing, 4.4, 4.5
	
	4.5, 4.6
	

	Week 16

12/4 – 12/8
	
	QUIZ on

4.4, 4.5, 4.6

FINAL REVIEW
	
	FINAL REVIEW
	


	Fall 2006
	
	
	Orr

	Grossmont College
	
	
	

	
	
	

	Wkst
	Introduction wkst
	
	6.1
	1-63 odd

	2.4
	1-55 odd
	
	6.6
	1-55 odd

	2.5
	1-45 odd
	
	Wkst
	Scientific Notation

	2.6
	3-39 odd, 43-61 odd
	
	
	

	
	
	7.1
	3-47 odd

	3.1
	1-65 odd
	
	7.2
	3-29 odd, 37-61 odd

	3.2
	3-61 odd
	
	7.3
	3-45 odd

	3.3
	3-53 odd
	
	7.5
	1-45 odd

	3.4
	1-63 odd
	
	
	

	3.5
	1-41 odd, 55
	
	8.1
	1-69 odd

	3.6
	1-33 odd
	
	8.2
	3-45 odd, 61, 63

	3.7
	3-71 pdd
	
	8.3
	1-21 odd

	
	
	
	

	4.1
	3-49 odd, 65, 67
	
	2.7
	3-35 odd

	4.2
	3-61 odd
	
	2.8
	3-19 odd

	4.3
	1-43 odd
	
	
	

	
	
	4.4
	3-43 odd

	5.1
	1-59 odd
	
	4.5
	1-21 odd

	5.2
	1-63 odd
	
	4.6
	1-31 odd

	5.3
	3-57 odd
	
	
	

	5.4
	3-59 odd
	
	6.7
	1-21 odd

	5.5
	1-45 odd
	
	
	

	5.6
	1-53 odd
	
	
	

	5.7
	1-55 odd
	
	
	


First Homework Assignment

Due: Tuesday, August 28
Often I hear from students that they are “not very good at math”.  Here is what I hear when you say this to me, “I will have to work harder than most other people”.  I don’t doubt that some of you have had bad experiences in learning mathematics, but don’t get discouraged.  These are not permanent issues and you CAN learn mathematics and even pursue careers involving heavy mathematics and/or science.  

The first thing I want you to do is understand how you learn best.  So, I want you to go to the following website; http://www.grossmont.edu/counseling/college_success/learning_styles.htm
and do the Learning Style survey labeled   A Learning Style Survey for College
Once you have taken the survey I want you to hand in a half page write up of:

1. What is your learning style?

2. What are some techniques/strategies that you can use to help you in your math class?
Studying for a Math Test

Everyday Studying is a Big Part of Test Preparation

Good study habits throughout the semester make it easier to study for tests. 

· Do the homework when it is assigned. You cannot hope to cram 3 or 4 weeks worth of learning into a couple of days of study. 

· On tests you have to solve problems; homework problems are the only way to get practice. As you do homework, make lists of formulas and techniques to use later when you study for tests.  

· Attempt your homework ASAP after class. You will find it easier to remember important details from the lecture, so your homework will get done faster. You waste valuable study time when you have to relearn the math from scratch.

· Ask your Instructor questions as they arise; don't wait until the day or two before a test. The questions you ask right before a test should be to clear up minor details, not major concepts!

Studying for a Test

· Start by going over each section, reviewing your notes and checking that you can still do the homework problems (actually work the problems again). Use the worked examples in the text and notes - cover up the solutions and work the problems yourself. Check your work against the solutions given. 

· You're not ready yet! In the book each problem appears at the end of the section in which you learned how do to that problem; on a test the problems from different sections are all together. 

· Step back and ask yourself what kind of problems you have learned how to solve, what techniques of solution you have learned, and how to tell which techniques go with which problems. 

· Try to explain out loud, in your own words, how each solution strategy is used. If you get confused during a test, you can mentally return to your verbal "capsule instructions". Check your verbal explanations with a friend during a study session (it's more fun than talking to yourself!). 

· Make sure you know how to use all the necessary functions on your calculator.  You can’t waste time during the exam to figure out how to work your calculator.

· Put yourself in a test-like situation: work problems from review sections at the end of chapters, and work old tests if you can find some. It's important to keep working problems the whole time you're studying.   Put your math book and notes away at this stage and try not to get help from anybody!

· Start studying early. Several days to a week before the test (longer for the final), begin to allot time in your schedule to reviewing for the test. 

· Get lots of sleep the night before the test.  Don’t forget to eat breakfast/lunch/dinner before an exam.  Math tests are easier when you are mentally sharp and physically comfortable. 

Taking a Math Test

Test-Taking Strategy Matters

Just as it is important to think about how you spend your study time (in addition to actually doing the studying), it is important to think about what strategies you will use when you take a test (in addition to actually doing the problems on the test). Good test-taking strategy can make a big difference to your grade! 

Taking a Test

· First look over the entire test. You'll get a sense of its length. Try to identify those problems you definitely know how to do right away, and those you expect to have to think about. 

· Do the problems in the order that suits you! Start with the problems that you know for sure you can do. This builds confidence and means you don't miss any sure points just because you run out of time. Then try the problems you think you can figure out; then finally try the ones you are least sure about. 

· Do a memory dump on the test.  Write any formulas or key steps at the top of the test or on the back.  That way you don’t have to waste brain power remembering them, and they will be waiting for you in writing when you need them for a problem.

· Time is of the essence - work as quickly and continuously as you can while still writing legibly and showing all your work. If you get stuck on a problem, move on to another one - you can come back later. 

· Show all your work: make it as easy as possible for the instructor to see how much you do know. Try to write a well-reasoned solution. If your answer is incorrect, the instructor will assign partial credit based on the work you show.  

· Never waste time erasing! Just draw a line through the work you want ignored and move on. Not only does erasing waste precious time, but you may discover later that you erased something useful (and/or maybe worth partial credit if you cannot complete the problem). You are (usually) not required to fit your answer in the space provided - you can put your answer on another sheet to avoid needing to erase. 

· In a multiple-step problem outline the steps before actually working the problem. 

· Don't give up on a several-part problem just because you can't do the first part. Attempt the other part(s) - if the actual solution depends on the first part, at least explain how you would do it. 

· Make sure you read the questions carefully, and do all parts of each problem. 

· Verify your answers - does each answer make sense given the context of the problem? 

· If you finish early, check every problem (that means rework everything from scratch).  Some problems have easy checks, like substituting the answer back into the equation and getting a true statement.

· Don’t leave early or just give up.  Allow your brain to remember and work subconsciously on the problems during the allotted time.  There is no prize for handing your test in first, and students who turn their papers in last do make A’s.

· If your instructor will allow it, always turn in your scratch paper by stapling it to your exam.
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